## ORDINANCE NO. 2014-5

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 98-3, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN ACCOUNT FOR SOUTH SPENCER HIGH SCHOOL TRAFFIC CONTROL FUNDS AND DISPOSITION OF SUCH FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport receives funds from South Spencer County School Corporation for services rendered by the Rockport City Police concerning the performance of traffic control in behalf of the South Spencer School Corporation; and

WHEREAS, an account was established concerning receipt of such funds pursuant to Ordinance No. 98-3;

WHEREAS, guidelines established under Ordinance No. 98-3 should be modified concerning disposition of said funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana, as follows:

Sec. 2 of Ordinance No. 98-3, An Ordinance Establishing An Account For South
Spencer High School Traffic Control Funds, is hereby amended and superseded, as
follows:

Sec. 2. The Rockport City Police Department, at the discretion of the Rockport Chief of Police, is hereby authorized to use and draw funds from the South Spencer School Traffic Control Account for the purchase of equipment and supplies for the day to day operation of the Rockport Police Department, so long as any one purchase does not exceed the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00). For any single purchase that exceeds the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00), but does not exceed the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), such purchase shall be subject to the approval of the Mayor of Rockport, Indiana. For any single purchase that exceeds the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), such purchase shall be subject to the approval of the Common Council of Rockport, Indiana.

In all other respects, Ordinance No. 98-3 be and is hereby affirmed and ratified.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Adopted this Hh day of October, 2014.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

Chris Brown

Kerman Jearly III

Carol Huff

Rabert & mark

Robert C. Mack

Connie L. Harois

ATTEST:

Susie Roberts,

Clerk-Treasurer

Harold Goffinet, Mayor